TO:

FROM:

RE:

MEMORANDUM Iin-5 PM It
February 5, 1999
Lni.‘ I Uj
DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING nﬂj&
-DIV;ISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (COX) WC W\
DOCKET NO. 981705-TP - In re: Request by BellSouth

Telecommunications, Inc. for approval of amendment to
interconnection, unbundling, and resale agreement with
Eastland of Orlando Telephone Corporation.

99-014a2- foF

-~

Attached is an Order Approving Amendment to Existing

Interconnection, Unbundling, and Resale Agreement, with attachment,
to be issued in the above-referenced docket. (Number of pages in
order - 25)

WPC/slh
Attachment
Division of Communications

cC:

1:981705. kmp

ATTACHMENT(S) NOT OH-LINE




. ' * .

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Request by BellSouth DOCKET NO. 981705-TP
Telecommunications, Inc. for ORDER NO. PSC-99-0192-FOF-TP
approval of amendment to ISSUED: February 5, 1999

interconnection, unbundling, and
resale agreement with Eastland
of Orlando Telephone
Corporation.

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of
this matter:

JOE GARCIA, Chairman
J. TERRY DEASON
SUSAN F. CLARK
JULIA L. JOHNSON

E. LEON JACOBS, JR.

ORDER APPROVING AMENDMENT TO EXISTING
INTERCONNECTION, UNBUNDLING, AND RESALE AGREEMENT

BY THE COMMISSION:

Cn November 23, 1998, BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.
(BeliSouth) filed a request for approval of an amendment to the
existing interconnection, unbundling, and resale agreement with
Eastland of Orlando Telephone Corporation (Eastland of Orlando)
under 47 U.S.C. §252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996. The
amendment to the existing agreement is attached to this Order as
Attachment A and incorporated by reference herein.

Both the Act and Chapter 364, Florida Statutes, encourage
parties to enter into negotiated agreements to bring about local
exchange competition as quickly as possible. Under the
requirements of 47 U.S.C. § 252(e), negotiated agreements must be
submitted to the state commission for approval. Section 252(e) (4)
requires the state to reject or approve the agreement within 90
days after submission or it shall be deemed approved.

DOCUMENT NUMBLR-DATE

01529 FEB-5R

goer.orenRne/REPORTING



ORDER NO. PSC-99-0192-FOF-TP
DOCKET NO. 981705-TP
PAGE 2

The existing agreement governs the relationship between the
companies regarding local interconnection and the exchange of
traffic pursuant to 47 U.S.C. § 251. Upon review of the proposed
amendment to the existing agreement, we believe that it complies
with the Telecommunications Act of 1996; thus, we hereby approve
it. The Commission’s approval of this agreement should not be
construed as a determination that BellSouth has met the
requirements of Section 271 of the Act. BellSouth and Eastland of
Orlando are also required to file any subsequent supplements or
modifications to their agreement with the Commission for review
under the provisions of 47 U.S.C. § 252(e).

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the
amendment to the existing interconnection, unbundling, and resale
agreement between BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. and Eastland
of Orlando Telephone Corporation, as set forth in Attachment A and
incorporated by reference in this Order, is hereby approved. It is
further

ORDERED that any supplements or modifications to this
agreement must be filed with the Commission for review under the
provisions of 47 U.S.C. § 252(e). It is further

ORDERED that this docket shall be closed.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 5th
day of February, 1999.

BLANCA S. BAYO, ‘Directj}
Division of Records and Reporting

( SEAL)

KMP



ORDER NO. PSC-99-0192-FOF-TP
DOCKET NO. 981705-TP
PAGE 3

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section
120.569(1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief
sought.

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action
in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by
filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of
Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee,
Florida 32399-0850, within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review in Federal district
court pursuant to the Federal Telecommunications Act of 1996, 47
U.S.C. § 252 (e) (6).




ORDER NO. PSC-99-0192-FOF-TP
DOCKET NO. 981705-TP
PAGE 4 ATTACHMENT A

FIRST
AMENDEMENT TO
INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT BETWEEN
BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.
AND EASTLAND OF ORLANDO TELEPHONE CORPORATION.
DATED MARCH 18, 1998

Pursuant to this Agreement (the “Amendment”), BeilSouth Telecommunications, Inc.
(*BeliSouth”) and Eastiand of Oriando Telephone Corporation ("Eastiand of Orlando”)
hereinafter referred to collectively as the “Parties” hereby agree to amend that certain
Interconnection Agreement between the Parties dated March 18, 1998 (*Interconnection
Agreement”).

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual provisions contained herein and
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, BellSouth and Eastiand of Orlando thereby convent and agree as follow:

1. Pursuant to Exhibit 3 of Attachment 11 of the Interconnection Agreement, the
Parties hereby agree to revise the Unbundied Network Element rates, and Local Interconnection
Rates as set forth in Exhibit A for the state of Georgia. Based on the Order issued by the
Georgia Public Service Commission on December 16, 1997 in Docket No. 7081-U, the final
unbundied network element rates and local interconnection rates in Georgia shall be as set forth
in Exhibit A. These rates shall be retrocactive to March 18, 1898 pursuant to Exhibit 3 of
Attachment 11 of the Interconnection Agreement.

C2 The Parties agree that Exhibit 3 of Attachment 11 is hereby deleted in its entirety
and shall be replaced with Exhibit A for the state of Georgia attached hereto to reflect the new
arbitrated rates in the state of Georgia.

3. Based on the Order issued by the Florida Public Service Commission on April 29,
1988 in Docket No. 960757, 960833, 960846, the final rates for certain rate elements which
were previously ordered as interim, pending filing of cost studies, shall be as set forth in the
Rate Tables attached hereto as Exhibit B.

4, Attachment | of the Florida Interconnection Agreement is hereby amended to
incorporate the final rates for those certain rate elements that were origirally ordered as interim,
which are attached hereto as Exhibit B.

5. The Parties agree that all of the other provisions of the Interconnection
Agreament, dated January 16, 1688, shall remain in full force and effect.

6. Either Party is authorized to submit this Amendment to the appropriate regulatory
body having jurisdiction over the subject matter of this Amendment, for approval subject to
Section 252(e) of the Federal Telecommunications Act of 1996,



. g . I

ORDER NO. PSC-99-0192-FOF-TP
DOCKET NO. 981705-TP
PAGE 5 ATTACHMENT A

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed by
their respective duly authorized representatives on the date indicated below.

Eastland of Orlando Telephone Corp. lecommunications

Name: Luva AL ‘p(ﬂ-*-

Tite:  Diveclpe £ Dat-ebicss Title: Director-Interconnection Service-

Date: _/0- (G- T¥ Date: HT/IIQE(




ORDER NO. PSC-99-0192-FOF-TP

DOCKET NO. 981705-TP hibit A
PAGE 6 ATTACHMENT A Ex
Attachment 11
Exhibit 3-GA
GEORGIA
PRICING
1. General Principles

All services currently provided hereunder (including resold Local Services,
Network Elements and Ancillary Functions) and all new and additionai
services to be provided hereunder shall be priced in accordance with all
applicable provisions of the Act and the rules and orders of the Federal
Communications Commission and the Georgia Public Service
Commission.

2. Local Service Resale
The prices that Eastiand of Orlando shall pay to BellSouth for resold Local

Services shall be BellSouth's Retail Rates less the applicable discount.
The following discount will apply to all Telecommunications Services

available for resale in Georgia:
Residential Service 20.30%
Business Service: 17.30%

The prices that Eastland of Orlando pays for resold Local Services were
established by the Commission in Docket No. 6352-U. The Commission
will review those prices one year from the date of its order in that docket.

3. Unbundled Network Elements

The prices that Eastiand of Orlando shall pay to BeilSouth for Unbundied
Network Elements are set forth in Table 1.

4 Compensation For Local Interconnection (Call Transport and
Termination)

The prices that Eastiand of Orlando and BeliSouth shall pay each other
for the termination of local calls are set forth in Table 1.

5. Anclllary Functions
5.1 Collocation—The rates, terms and conditions for Physical Collocation are

as set forth in Attachment 4 of this Agreement. These rates are regional
rates and shall apply for all nine states. Rates, terms, and conditions for
Virtual Collocation are as set forth in Section 20 of BeliSouth
Telecommunications, Inc.'s Interstate Access Tariff, FCC No. 1.

5.2 Poles, Ducts and Conduits - BellSouth shall provide access to poles,

conduits and ducts at rates that are consistent with 47 U.S.C. Section
224(d). Eastland of Orlando may file a complaint with the appropriate

Page 1 of 18



ORDER NO. PSC-99-0192-FOF-TP

DOCKET NO. 981705-TP Exhibit A
7 ATTACHMENT A

PAGE Attachment 11

Exhibit 3-GA

regulatory authority if it believes the rates provided by Bell® - uth are not
consistent with 47 U.S.C. Section 224(d).

6. Local Number Portability

The prices for interim number portability are set forth in Tabie 1.
T Recorded Data

The prices for recorded usage data are set forth in Table 1.
8. Electronic Interfaces

As stated in the Georgia Public Service Commission’'s Supplemental
Order issued in Docket No. 6352-U, all costs incurred by BellSouth to
implement operational interfaces shall be recovered from the industry. If
there is disagreement between the Parties regarding cost recovery issues,
the Georgia Public Service Commission shall initiate a separate hearing to
address the matter upon filing of a petition by an affected party.

9. Operational Support Systems (OSS) Rates

Rates for OSS are as set forth in Tabie 1. In addition to OSS charges,
applicable service order and related charges apply per tariff.

Page 2 of 18



ORDER NO. PSC-99-0192-FOF-TP
DOCKET NO. 981705-TP
PAGE 8 ATTACHMENT A

BELLSOUTH/Eastiand of Orlando RATES - GEORGIA
LOCAL INTERCONNECTION AND UNBUNDLED NETWORK ELEMENTS

Exhibit A

Afttachment 11

Exhibit 3-GA
TABLE 1

NG D e oy o S O o
NRC - NID per Loops—| —AGd 86 42
NRC - NID per 4-Wire Loops—incremental-Manual Svc Order - NA

[ Disconnect
NID (all types), per month NA
installation of 2-Wire/4-Wire Eastiand of Ortando NID. NRC-1* NA
" Instailation of 2-Wire/4-Wire Eastiand of Oriando NID. NRC-AGd NA
NID to NID Cross 2-°Wire or 4_wire, NRC N
NID per : $110
NRC-‘I'_ $2 10
NRC - Add'| $3 10
[ NRC-DisconnectChg - 1° NA
[ NRC - Disconnect Chg - Add1 g NA
NID per 4-Wirs Analog VG Loop, Per Month $1.21
NRC - 1* a7 210
NRC - Add1 $2.10
[ NRC - Disconnect Chg - 18t__ NA
NRC - ~AGd A
NID ver 2-Wire Loop, Per Month .10
NRC -1 - 2.10
__NRC-Add X0
NRC - Disconnect Ghg - 18t NA
[ NRC - Disconnect Chg - Add1 ) NA
NID per 2-Wire Line (ADSL) Loop, $1.10
Per Mo.
ik 5 $2.10
NRC - Disconnect Chg - 18t NA
NRC - - NA
D pors Ra ber Line (HOSL) Loop $1.10
NRC - 1 10
NRC - Disconnect Chg - 18t NA
NRC - ~ NA
N 4-Wire Line (HOSL) Loop $1.21
NRC-1% $2.10
NRC-MU’I ‘2_10
NRC - Disconnect Chg - 18t NA
NRC - Disconnect Chg - NA
"NID 4-Wire 58 or 84 Loop $1.21
NRC-1" 10
NRC - Add'l $2.10
[ NRC - Disconnect Chg - 18t NA



ORDER NO. PSC-99-0192- FOF-TP

DOCKET NO. 981705-Tp Exhibit A
PAGE 9 ATTACHMENT A Attachment 11
Exhibit 3-GA

NRC - 1

NRC - Add|

2-Wire ISON Digital Grade Loop (Standard), per month

NRC - 1*

NRC - Add'l

ZWirs ADSL Loop (Bandard] per month
NRC - 1

NRC - Add'l

2-Wire HOSL Loop (Standard), per month

NRC - 1*

NRC - Add'

4-Wire HOSL (Standard), per month
NRG - | 1'|""_"L;'JI

NRC - Add'l

zm%!gwm
NRC -1

SEE (BIBEEEEEEEEEEE R (B

NRC - Add'

2-Wire Analog VG Loop-8L1, per month

3|

NRC - 1%

NRC - Add1

“NRC - Order Coordination Conversion Time

—iWie Ansieg VO Loop-$L1-Sanual Order Goors
NRC -1

NRC - Add

CREEEEEEEEEREER
=(3| SR

<l
o
o

SI55182
PR

£
3

3

Page 4 of 18



ORDER NO. PSC-99-0192-FOF-TP

DOCKET NO. 981705-TP Exhibit A
PAGE 10 ATTACHMENT A
Attachment 11
Exhibit 3-GA
NRC-1* NA
NRC - Add' NA
2-Wire Anaiog VG Loop (Customized), per month NA
NRC-1* NA
NRC - Add'l NA
$25.86
$206 .95
$170.57
$18.94

~
[

-
r .

$3| SIEEF B

“
©
-
o

$356.73

$325.15

NRC-Incremental Bve Order-1%

$18.94

NRC-Incremental -Add'|

Page 5 of 18



ORDER NO. PSC-99-0192- FOF-TP

DOCKET NO. 981705-TP
PAGE 11 ATTACHMENT A Exhibit A
Attachment 11
Exhibit 3-GA

NRC - Incremental —
TR g Sve Order ~Disconnect NA
NRC - Disconnect Chg - Add NA
NRC - Order Coordination for Specified Conversion Time na

2-Wire HDSL month $M4
NRC - 1* por NA
NA

NA




ORDER NO. °SC-99-0192-FOF-TP
DOCKET NO. 981705-TP _
PAGE 12 ATTACHMENT A Exhibit A

Attachment 11
Exhibit 3-GA

3

AM&WMIW@,WM

NRC - Add'_
Unbundied Network Terminating Wire
“UNTW Pair, —Ser month

SE S

gle
|8
8

£
g

FCIENEEECECRIREEEER
%; & Slp|8)2 g S

Page 7 of 18




ORDER NC. PSC-99-0192-FOF-TP
DOCKET NO. 981705-TP

PAGE 13 ATTACHMENT A

Exhibit A

Attachment 11
Exhibit 3-GA

NA

$18.94

$8.42

NA

$0 9016

2087

$20.74

$18.64

$8.42

NA

NA

NA

$1.85

417 .16

17.18

Page 8 of 18



ORDER NO. PSC-99-0192-FOF-TP

DOCKET NO. 981705-TP
PAGE 14 ATTACHMENT A Exhibit A

Attachment 11
Exhibit 3-GA
]
NRC - 1 o

NA
1347
$47.37
$47.37

NA

NA
$30.98
$39 98

55

HEEEEEEBEER

Ladhad
s | b
o=
-




ORDER NO. PSC-99-0192-FOF-TP
COCKET MC. 981705-TP
PAGE 15 ATTACHMENT A

Exhibit A

Attachment 11
Exhibit 3-GA

Svc Order

NA

$.0016333

NA

$.0001564

$.0006757

$.0002126

(Shared) Transport per mile per mou

Common
Common (Shared) Transport Faciiiies Terminabion per mou

Common (Shared) Transport Trunk Installation, per trunk, NRC

interoffice Transport - Dedicated - VO

interoffice Transport - Dedicated - 2-Wire VG - per mile

interoffice Transport - Dedicated - 2-Wire VG - terminabon per month

NRC - 1%

NRC - Add'

Page 10 of 18




ORDER NO. PSC-99-0192-FOF-TP
DOCKET NO. 981705-TP

PAGE 16 ATTACHMENT A ERUEA
Attachment 11
- Exhibit 3-GA
interoffice Transport - Dedicated - DS - faciibes terminaton per month NA
NRC - 18t NA
NRC - Add1 T NA
Unbundied Exchange Access 10C
0-8 Miles, Fixed per month NA
Per mile per month NA
NRC 1st NA
NRC Add1 NA
9-25 Miles. Fixed per month NA
Per mile per month B
NRC 18t NA
NRC Add'l NA
Over 25 Miles. Fixed per month NA
Por mile per month NA
NRC ist NA
—___NRC Add1 NA
Local Channel - Dedicated a:
Local Channel - Dedicated - 2-Wire VG $13.91
NRC - 18t $362.65
NRC - Add $62.40
NRC - Disconnect Chg - 18t NA
NRC - Disconnect - Add NA
NRC - Incremental Svc Order - 18t $18.64
NRC - Incremental Sve Order - Addl $8.42
NE:C_ 2 |W -Duconm NA
Local Channel - Dedicated - 4-Wire 314.69
NRC - 18t _ S0 44
NRC-Add1_____ $64.05
NRC - Disconnect Chg - 18t NA
NRC - Disconnect Chg - Add'l NA
—NRC - incremental Charge—Manual Svc Order - 18t _ $18.64
—NRC - Incremental 8l Sve Order - Add'| $8.42
NRC - incremental Ofd-r-ﬁhoomu; NA
Local Channel - Dedicated - $38.36
NRC - 1* $356.15
NRC - Add1 $312.89
NRC - Disconnect - 18t NA
"NRC - Disconnect Chg - Add1 o
NRC - incremental Sve Order 344.22
| NRC - Incremental oA
Virtual Collocation Toril
Rates
per mou NA
MOU (88SUMes 5 miles of NA
o $.0016333 |
—7—m§ Rohing. for w00 $.0006757
[ Tandem Switching (assumes 5 miles of Transport per mou) NA

Page 11 of 18



ORDER NO. PSC-99-0192-FOF-TP

DOCKET NO. 981705-TP -
PAGE 17 ATTACHMENT A Exhibit A
Attachment 11
— e Exhibit 3-GA
interoffice Transport - Dedicated - DS3 - facilities termination per month A
NRC - 1st NA
NRC_-_M =8 NA
Unbundied Exchange Access 10C
0-8 Miles, Fixed per month NA
Per mile per month A
NRC 18t T
NRC Add'l NA
9-25 Miles, Fixed per month Ty
Per mile per month NA
NRC 18t _ Y
NRC Add'l Y
Over 25 Miles. Fixed per month NA
Per mile per month NA
NRC 1st NA
NRC Add'l NA
Local Channel - Dedicated
Local Channel - Dedicated - 2-Wire VG 37361
NRC-1st 336508
NRC - Add'l $62 40
NRC - Disconnect - 18t NA
NRC - Disconnect - Add'l ST NA
NRC - Incremental Sve Order - 18t $16.04
NRC - Incremental Sve Order - Add| $0.42
NRC - | Svc Order-Disconnect NA
Local Channel - Dedicated - 4-Wire VG 31400
NRC-1st )
NRC - Add'l 364 05
[~ T NRC - Disconnect Chg - 18 _ NA
NRC - Disconnect Chg - Add1 = A
NRC - Incremental Sve Order - 1st $16.04
NRC - Incremental Svc Order - Add'l $8.42
NRC - Incremental Svc Order-Disconne~t NA
Local Channel - Dedicated - DS1 $38.36
[ NRC-1" _ $356. 18
[ - ACE $312.80
NRC - Disconnect -ist NA
NRC - Disconnect - Add’ NA
NRC - incremental Svc Order _ 34422
NRC - Incremental Svc Order-Disconnect NA
_f__%rm . per mou $.0006757 |
andem assumaes 5 miles of transport per mou) NA

Page 11 of 18



ORDER NO. PSC-99-01 92-FOF-TP

bit A
DOCKET NO. 981705-Tp Exhibit
ik ATTACIMENT A Attachment 11
Exhibit 3-GA
UNE pnces
Transport for
shared/com
mon and
dedicated
transport
apply as
T Teiaiaton, per Surk TRC BOT Tk —
Common Transport Trunk : , per sl
NA
NA
NA

Page 12 of 18



PSC-99-0192-FOF-TP

ORDER NO.
DOCKET NO. 981705-TP
PAGE 19 ATTACHMENT A Exhibit A
Attachment 11
NRC-incremental Sve Order-™ NE:hlbrl 3-GA
NRC-Iincremental Ve Add =
> RC-1* -
NRC -
RC-AddT__ $7.33
NRC e $0.76

NRC-Incremental Sve T

$18 94

L
!

NA

.72

cCcs7 Nggpwm Connection, per link per month 17.08
N 313106
| NRC-incremental Charge—Wanual Svc Order $1654
_NRC - Disconnect NA
ccs? :Rggau" Connection, per link (B link) (aiso known as D k) per month $17.05
2 $131.06
[ NRC-ncremental Charge-Manual Svc Order 10.04
NA
$133.99
$.0000354
$.0000870
67
$62.00
- 1.-“
= =
$200.00
$0.008
004
$0.004

Page 13 of 18



ORDER NO. PSC-99-0192-FOF-TP
DOCKET NO. 981705-TP

PAGE 20 ATTACHMENT A Exhibit A
Attachment 11
Exhibit 3-GA
0SS OLEC Daily Usage File. m:qwmqwhnm $54 95
OSS Access D ge File: m provisioned | $54.95
0SS OLEC Daily Usag : Data Transmission (COI "TT’ p rnuup $0.001
[ OSS Access D ge File: D -7-“"”' DIR! : $0.001
0SS Order Charge, per 1,000 LSRs received from the Eastiand of Oriando by one of | $550 00
the 0SS mmm wmwwumm;
First 1,000 LSRs received
OSS Order 1, received from the Eastiand of Oriando by one of the | $110.00
0ss mumhmwmwwamw)
Each additional 1,000 LSRs received
0SS Order charge, per LSR received from the Eastiand of Oriando by one of the 0SS | NA
interactive interfaces
incremental charge per LSR received from the Eastiand of Orlando by means other See
than one of the OSS interactive interfaces applicable
rate element
. 8 §.0600206
c-lcmm- call attempt NA
Oper. Provided Call - $1.02
Cal Access m per call attempt NA
NA
Fully Automated - | 0776400
Fully Automated call - ) 0076004
Verification, per minute $.09210833
My%_n-!mmwm $.06210833
Verification, per NA
Verification and Interrupt, per call NA
Directory Assist , per call attempt 0348712
Call Completion Access T.rm charge per compieted call NA
Number Services = $.0007497
mﬁ%smm N
Directofy Assistance AcCess , per call $.2124588
Recordi announcement NA
NRC-Incremental -1% $17.54
NRC-incremental -Add’l H"“ﬁ
Loading charge per audio i
[ NRC-incremental Charge-Mausl Svc Order NA
 Directory Transport
Directory Transport - Local Channel D81, per month 38.38
NRC - 1- 35818
NRC - }312.89
um st
NRC - Disconnect Chg - Add1 NA
NRC - incrementai Svc Order - NRC $18.94
NRC - Incremental - NRC-Disconnect NA
| Directory Transport - Dedicated mile per mo $.4523
Dtrmf%értnspm- 1 Level per termination per Mo A7
NRC - 1% 147.07
NRC - Add1 111.75

Page 14 of 18



ORDER NO. PSC-99-0192-FOF-TpP
DOCKET NO, 981705~-Tp

PAGE 21

ATTACHMENT A

Exhibit A

Attachment 11

Exhibit 3-GA

NA

NA

$44.22

NRC - Add'l

NRC-Incremental

Page 15 of 18




ORDER NO. PSC-99-0192-FOF-TP

DOCKET NO. 981705-TP Exhibit A
PAGE 22 TTACHMENT
o “ Attachment 11
Exhibit 3-GA
DID per service order, per location - NRC - Md'! 3210
NRC- Incremental $18.04
DID per service order, per location - ummu T8t NA
DID per service order, per location - NRC - Disconnect - Add'| NA
[ DID. !'u-mkmum Inttial $10.73
DiD :mm inftial - NRC $135 47
[ DID. per trunk termination. Initial - Disconnect NA
DID, per trunk termination, $10.73
DID, per trunk termination, -NRC $30 53

»
»n

AIN SMS Access Svc - Svc Estab per state, initial setup - NRC
NRC-Incremental
mumm;-gﬁam:muﬂ-m&m

AIN SMS Access =Pt Access - (]
NRC-incremental
AIN 715 Access Svc - Access - NRC-Disconnect
AIN SMS Access - - ACCoss - 68
NRC-Incremental
AIN SMS Access Access - NRC - Disconnect
AIN SMSMmuﬁ: Uur_mu Uurmo NRC 43
NRC-incremental
AIN SMS Access Svc - User - per User | - NRC - Disconnect
AIN SMS Access Svc - User , initial or replacem.<ni-NRC 4
NRC-Incremental i
AIN SMS Access Svc - Security per User | , initial or replacement-NRC -
Disconnect _
AIN SMS Access Service - per unit (100 Kb) l.09_23
"AIN SMS Access - minute $.0795604
(AN S8 Accass Barvos - Go. Perborned Bession 5o wioida 3208
NA
$86.74
NA
NA
$8,348.00
NA
$18.13
NA

Page 16 of 18



ORDER NO. PSC-99-0192-FOF-TP
DOCKET NO. 981705~-TP
PAGE 23 ATTACHMENT A

Exhibit A

Attachment 11

Exhibit 3-GA

g

2
—
—
P
3

£l

o
-
©
—
L=

$(F

“w
~
o
8

$IF

“
~i
o
=

<lzlz

Per each
Per each
NRC A
NRC-incremental -Add’
[ Per each fiber strand per route mile or fraction thereof, per month

Fer four fiber strands, per route mile or fraction thereol, per month

P«wiwmim"ihaumwlim $0.008375
Line or runk, each NA

Per Line or runk, NA
Customized routing per unique line class code, per request, per switch
NRC $180.62
$16.04

—NRCrcremental Charge-Mianual 87 Orde
Notes:

N/A refers to rate elements which do not have 8 negotiated rate. Operational Support

Page 17 of 18



ORDER NO. PSC-99-0192-FOF~-TP
DOCKET NO. 981705-TP
PAGE 24 ATTACHMENT A

Exhibit A

Attachment 11
Exhibit 3-GA

Systems (OSS) rates apply in all Cases except for rate elements with speciic 0SS
rates or specific incremental manual order charges.

(1) mmm-mmcmmmw.m
additions and changes is not stated, the applicable NRC from the
appropriate tariff applies.

(2) Transmission/usage charges associated with POTS circuit switched
usage will also apply to circuit switched voice and/or circuit switched
data transmission by B-Channels associated with 2-wire ISDN ports.

(3) Access to B Channel or D Channel Packet capabilities will be avail- able only
through Bona Fide Request Process. Rates for the packet capabilities will be
determined via the Bona Fide Request Process.

(4) mmmmhmﬂmMMhMlM' rate for User Profile per
BC .

(5) This rate element is for use in those states with a different rate for additional
minutes of use.

(6) This rate element is for those states w/o separate rates for 800 calls with 800 No.
Delivery vs. POTS No. Delivery and calis with Optionsl Comg. x Features vs. w/o
Optional Complex Features.

(7) This charge is only applicable where signaling usage measurement or billing
capability does not exist.

(8) Rates for access to Poies, Ducts, Conduits and Rights-of-Way are negotiated with
BellSouth's competitive Structure Provisioning Center.

Page 18 of 18



ORDER NO, PSC-99-0192~FOF-TP
DOCKET NO. 981705-TP

PAGE 25 ATTACHMENT A
Exhibit B
BELL JUTH/EASTLAND OF ORLANDO . LORIDA
UNBUNDLED NETWORK ELEMENTS
$1.08
.32
$54.35
$6.15
!1“1
$090.61
12.12
113.88
61
$18.24
$116.01
$101.71
Loop Distribution 87
NRC - 1 29
NRC - Add 9583
Loop Distribution per 4-Wire Analog VO Loop (Incl NID), per month | $11.20
NRC-1* $112.07
NRC - Add1 $92.11
4-Wire g ! E ! $0.14
NRC - 1 et I $586
NRC - Add1 3586
interoffice T -E- H I Il-
interof ce Transport — Dedicated DS1 Level Interofice per mile per mo $0.6013
Interoffice Transport — 1- term per mo (310161
NRC - 1* $45.01
ﬁ.uﬁ $44.18
interoffice T - Local Channel D81, per month $44 38
NRC - 1= 3 $248 50
l Nﬁlc - Add'| $230.40
| Diractory Tnmpn
M_w - Local Channel D81, per month 4364
NRC - 1 45
NRC - Add| a4
- - Dedicated D81 Level interofice per mile per mo $0.6013
| O - 1 per fac term per mo $00.70
1 $45.91
NRC - Add $44.10
Di Transport-instaliation NRC. per trunk or signaling connection
NRC - 1* $208.08
NRC - Add1 47

5/27/98





